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KORean Atrial Fibrillation Study 

- KORAF study - 

  In 24 tertiary or referral hospitals 

 Documented AF ECG 

 Firstly diagnosed 

 Exclusions : 

• Association with acute MI, hyperthyroidism, acute 

lung disease/myocarditis/pericarditis 

• Participation in trials with investigational drugs 
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Record AF 
(REgistry on Cardiac Rhythm 

DisORDers) : 
An International, Observational, 
Prospective Survey Assessing the 

Control of Atrial Fibrillation 

Am J Cardiol 2010;105:687– 693 
J Am Coll Cardiol 2011;58:493–501 
 

 In 21 countries 

 History of AF<1y, treated or not 

 Newly diagnosed AF 

 





KORAF 
 N = 3,570 

 Mean age : 63±13 years 

 M:F = 63:37 

 N = 5,895 

 Mean age : 65.6 years 

 M:F = 57:43 

Record AF 



Classification of AF 
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Subjective   symptoms 
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Risk factor & Associated diseases  
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Record AF : CV risk factors and co-morbidities  

 68% Hypertension 

 42% Dyslipidemia 

 26% Congestive heart failure 

 18% Coronary artery disease 

 16% Diabetes  

        (Am J Cardiol 2010;105:687– 693) 

 



Provocating conditions/Factors  

 Unknown : 71.7% 

 3 major factors : mental stress, 
alcohol, sleep apnea 

 Heavy meal : 1.5% 

    Caffeine : 0.6% 
 

 Valvular HD : 9.2% (MR >MS >AR >AS) 

 WPW : 0.6% 



Alcohol in AF 

 Incidence of alcoholic drinking : 28.4%   

 Alcoholic drinking : significant 

association with new onset AF in       
<50 years 



CHADS
2
 score 

• CHADS2  score 0 : 38% 

     CHADS2  score 1 : 34% 

     CHADS2  score 2 : 17% 

     CHADS2  score ≥ 3 : 11%  

72% 



Thromboembolic  Complications 
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10.1%,    
n=381 



79.6% 
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no 

Ongoing  drug therapy 

KORAF 

For rate or rhythm control or 
For TE prevention 
 



Anti-thromboembolism therapy 
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66.8% in total patients  

Vit K antagonist : 43% 

Warfarin use : 26% in CHADS 2 score 1 
                   26% in score 2,  
                   38% in score 3 

(29.8% in total patients)  

In Record AF, VitK antago.: 51.9% 



Among warfarin-taking patients, 

 INR in therapeutic range (2-3) : 

27.9% 

 Mean INR : 1.84 

 Mean dose of warf : 3.7mg 



Anti-platelet  agents 
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Rhythm & Rate  control (1) 

56% 

44% 

yes 

no 

KORAF 

Rhythm 
Control : 44% 

Rate 
Control : 56% 

In Record AF, Rhythm control : 55% 



Rhythm vs 

rate 

control in 

Record AF 

Am J Cardiol 2010;105:687– 693 
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Rhythm & Rate  control (2) 

In RecordAF, most common drugs 

 - class III in rhythm control 

                      (sotalol  in 20%) 

 - betablocker in rate control 



Drugs in Record AF study 

Am J Cardiol 2010;105:687– 693 







Classification of AF 
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Anti-thrombin therapy 

KORAF 

(29.8% at baseline) 

Vit K antagonist : 

32.4% in total 

 Mean INR   1.96±1  

 Mean warfarin dose : 3.78mg  

25% : anti-platelet drugs 
 (74.4% : aspirin) 



Discontinuance of warfarin 

 Warfarin at baseline : n=1063 

     warfarin at 1y F/U : n=645 (61%) 

 Reasons for warfarin discontinuance 

• intolerance (29.7%) 

• refusal (3.7%),   bleeding risk (2.9%) 

• poor compliance (0.8%) 

• older age(>80YO) (3.1%) 

• discomfort with drug (2.2%) 

• bleeding (1.8%),   unknown (10.7%) 
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Rhythm & Rate  control (1) 

KORAF 

Rate 

Control : 56% 48.3% 

Rhythm 

Control : 44% 51.7% 



% 

5% 

10% 

15% 

20% 

25% 

30% 

flecainide propafenone propranolol atenolol metoprolol amiodarone sotalol verapamil  diltiazem digoxin 

21.4% 
19.7% 

1.7% 

4.9% 

0.1% 

25.4% 

2.7% 3.4% 

8.% 

20.7% 

KORAF 

% 

5% 

10% 

15% 

20% 

25% 

30% 

35% 

40% 

classⅠc classⅡ classⅢ classⅣ others 

39.3% 

6.6% 

28.% 

11.3% 

20.7% 

Rhythm & Rate  control (2) 



1 year  follow up condition 
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KORAF 

Causes  of  death 

2.1% mortality (n=59) 

In RecordAF, CV death : 1.7% 

2.1% 

CV death 
0.8% (n=23) 



Major complications & Adverse effect 

KORAF 

  In 359 patients (12.8%) 

 Heart failure in 44 

     New angina in 20 

     Bleeding with anti-TE med. in 35 (1.2%) 

     Syncope in 15 

     Ischemic thromboembolism in 10 

     TIA in 7 
0.6% 

In RecordAF, 3.7% 

In RecordAF, 2.1% 
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